

No. 22-401

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALASKA
PROFESSIONAL HUNTERS ASSOCIATION,
ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL,
AND SPORTSMEN'S ALLIANCE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

James H. Lister
Counsel of Record
George R. Pitts
Brian V. Gerd
BIRCH HORTON BITTNER & CHEROT, P.C.
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 825
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-5800
jlister@dc.bhb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

I. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW6

II. ARGUMENT7

 A. Section 6(e) of the Alaska Statehood Act does not Create an Exception Excluding Fish and Wildlife Found on “Refuges” from the State’s Assumption of Responsibility to Manage the Fish and Wildlife of Alaska.....7

 B. This Court’s Caselaw Construing the Alaska Statehood Act Favors State Management of the Fish and Wildlife of Alaska.15

 C. State Hunting Regulatory Authority on Refuges may not be Absolute, but the Authority of Federal Land Managers to Preempt State Hunting Regulations is Far More Constrained than the Ninth Circuit Held.....18

 D. The Case Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance that by their Nature are Unlikely to Present a “Circuit Split.”23

E. The Ninth Circuit Overlooked Lands that Only Attained “Refuges” Status <i>After</i> Statehood.	24
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	13,15
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Ketchikan Packing Co. v. Seaton</i> , 267 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	11
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	18
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	15, 17
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 80 S.Ct. 33 (1959).....	23
<i>Quackenbush v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 20 (1900) .	13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	13
<i>Knight v. C.I.R.</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1066 (2019).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	15, 25

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 3101	21
16 U.S.C. § 3102	11
16 U.S.C. § 3115	22
16 U.S.C. § 3125	22
16 U.S.C. § 3126	22

16 U.S.C. § 3201.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3202.....	4, 10, 19, 20, 23
16 U.S.C. § 668dd.....	5, 6, 20, 21, 22
16 U.S.C. § 668ee	5, 20
16 U.S.C. § 742j-1.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	20
Pub. Law 96-487 (Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act - uncodified sections)	
§ 302	26
§ 303	26
§ 304	11, 20
Pub. Law. 85-508 (Alaska Statehood Act)	
§ 6	passim
§ 4	passim
Regulations	
43 C.F.R. 24.1	5, 22, 25
43 C.F.R. 24.3.....	6, 19, 22
43 C.F.R. 24.4.....	22
43 C.F.R. 24.7.....	22, 25
6 Fed. Reg. 6,471 (Dec. 18, 1941).....	26
59 Fed. Reg. 17,758 (April 14, 1994)	7
60 Fed. Reg. 14,720 (March 20, 1995).....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 27,030 (May 5, 2016)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 35,181 (June 9, 2020).....	7, 24

Congressional Record and Reports

104 Cong. Rec H9219 (May 21, 1958).....9
104 Cong. Rec H9340, 9360 (May 22, 1958).....12
104 Cong. Rec H9606 (May 27, 1958).....14
104 Cong. Rec H9747-9750 (May 28, 1958)14
105 Cong. Rec S6874 (April 25, 1959)6
H.R. Rep. No 96-97 (April, 1979).....10

Other Authorities

Sutherland, Statutory Construction, § 20:22 (7th ed.)
.....12
